

No. 09-115

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CRISS CANDELARIA *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE B. KAWKA  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
ERIC A. SHUMSKY  
QUIN M. SORENSON  
MATTHEW D. KRUEGER  
TARA MIKKILINENI  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

September 1, 2010

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside]

---

---

DAVID A. SELDEN  
JULIE A. PACE  
HEIDI NUNN-GILMAN  
THE CAVANAGH LAW FIRM  
1850 North Central Ave.  
Suite 2400  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 322-4046

BURT M. RUBLIN  
BALLARD SPAHR ANDREWS  
& INGERSOLL, LLP  
1735 Market Street  
51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8500

*Counsel for Petitioners Arizona Contractors  
Association; Arizona Chamber of Commerce; Arizona  
Employers for Immigration Reform; Arizona Farm  
Bureau Federation; Arizona Hispanic Chamber of  
Commerce; Arizona Landscape Contractors Associa-  
tion; Arizona Restaurant and Hospitality Association;  
Arizona Roofing Contractors Association; Associated  
Minority Contractors of America; National Roofing  
Contractors Association*

DANIEL POCHODA  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
ARIZONA  
P.O. Box 17148  
Phoenix, AZ 85011  
(602) 650-1854

STEPHEN P. BERZON  
JONATHAN WEISSGLASS  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 421-7151

LUCAS GUTTENTAG  
JENNIFER CHANG NEWELL  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 343-0770

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
OMAR C. JADWAT  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street,  
18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

CYNTHIA VALENZUELA  
MEXICAN AMERICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND  
634 S. Spring Street  
11th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90014  
(213) 629-2512 x136

LINTON JOAQUIN  
KAREN C. TUMLIN  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
LAW CENTER  
3435 Wilshire Blvd.  
Suite 2850  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(213) 639-3900

*Counsel for Petitioners Chicanos Por La Causa;

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Federal Regulation Of Immigration.....	3
B. The Legal Arizona Workers Act And Other State Laws.....	10
C. Procedural Background .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE UNAUTHORIZED WORKER PROVISIONS OF THE ARIZONA ACT ARE PREEMPTED.....	20
A. The Unauthorized Worker Provisions Are Expressly Preempted.....	20
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Preemption Provision Does Violence To Its Language And Purposes.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Phrase “Licensing And Similar Laws” Was Aimed At Very Specific State Laws And Certainly Does No More Than Preserve Genuine Licensing Laws Governing Fitness To Do Business. ....	24
3. IRCA Preempted Alternate Regimes For Adjudicating Unauthorized Worker Violations. ....	28
4. The Arizona Act Is Not A Licensing Or Similar Law. ....	34
B. The Unauthorized Worker Provisions Are Impliedly Preempted. ....	37
1. The Unauthorized Worker Provisions Conflict With IRCA’s Structure And Operation. ....	37
2. <i>De Canas</i> Does Not Require A Different Result. ....	46
II. ARIZONA’S E-VERIFY MANDATE IS IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....	52
STATUTORY ADDENDUM. ....	Add1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams Fruit v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1996).....	39
<i>Altria Group v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	20, 37
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	25
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	40, 45
<i>AT&amp;T v. Cent. Office Tel.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	36
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	39
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	36, 51
<i>Bonito Boats v. Thunder Craft Boats</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	24, 45
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009).....	48
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)....	41
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	37
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	27
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	20, 45, 46
<i>CSX Transp. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	20
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) ...	3, 21, 47
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	25
<i>English v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	38



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	20, 39
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	46
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	24, 46
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	37, 38
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	37, 50
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	3
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	4, 47
<i>INS v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	4, 47
<i>Int'l Paper v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	25, 34, 42
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985) .....	39
<i>Lorillard Tobacco v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	32
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	27
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	23, 25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	39
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	24
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	24
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	48
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	27
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) ...	36, 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008) .....	15
<i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	37
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	47
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	36, 46
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	37, 46

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND ORDINANCES

U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 2 .....	1
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 447, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....	3
Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-582, 78 Stat. 920 (1964) .....	33
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	<i>passim</i>
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	<i>passim</i>
Basic Pilot Extension Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-128, 115 Stat. 2407 .....	10
Basic Pilot Program Extension and Expansion Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-156, 117 Stat. 1944 .....	9, 10
Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, 122 Stat. 3574 (2008) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142 (2009) .....	10
6 U.S.C. § 236 .....	5
§ 271 .....	5
§ 557 .....	5
7 U.S.C. § 499c .....	27
§ 2044(b)(6) (1976) .....	33
§ 2045(f) (1976) .....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1103 .....	5
§ 1151 .....	5
§ 1153 .....	5
§ 1182(a)(5) .....	5
§ 1201 .....	5
§ 1226(d) .....	23
§ 1254a .....	41
§ 1357(g) .....	23
§ 1324a .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1324b .....	7, 44
18 U.S.C. § 923(d)(1)(F) .....	27
19 U.S.C. § 1641(b)(2) .....	27
§§ 1801-1816 (1985) .....	2
§§ 1801-1872 .....	26
§ 1802 .....	26
§ 1811 .....	26
§ 1813(a)(6) .....	17, 26, 34
§ 1816 (1985) .....	33
§ 1851 (1985) .....	33
§§ 1851-1863 (1985) .....	2
§ 1871 (1985) .....	33
§ 1871 .....	34
§§ 1871-1872 (1985) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3) .....	23
49 U.S.C. § 41304(c) .....	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 10-1501 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 10-1505 .....	22
§ 10-1530 .....	22
§ 20-295(A) .....	32
§ 23-211 .....	11, 13, 22, 35
§ 23-211 to -212.01 .....	35
§ 23-211 to -214 .....	10
§ 23-211 to -216 .....	2
§ 23-212 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 23-212.01 .....	11, 12, 13, 35, 40
§ 23-214 .....	13, 14, 47
§ 32-2124(M) .....	32
§ 42-5005 .....	22
§ 42-5008 .....	22
Cal. Lab. Code § 1690 (1986) .....	26, 32
§§ 1693-1694 (1986) .....	25, 26
§ 2805 (1984) .....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-17.5-102 .....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-51k (1972) .....	30, 31
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 705 (1977) .....	30
Exec. Order No. 08-01 (Minn. Jan. 7, 2008) .....	14
Exec. Order No. 08-01 (R.I. Mar. 27, 2008) .....	14
Fla. Stat. § 448.09 (1973) .....	30
§§ 450.28-.35 (1986) .....	25
Ga. Code Ann. § 13-10-91 .....	14
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/3 .....	26
505/6 (1986) .....	25, 26, 32
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 55/12, <i>held preempted</i> <i>in United States v. Illinois</i> , No. 07-3261, 2009 WL 662703 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2009) .....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4409 (1977) .....	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:993 .....	14
§ 23:994 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:995 (1985).....	30
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 19C (1976).....	30, 31
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 100-80A to -80E (1986) .....	25
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 871 (1977) ....	30, 31
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 286.651-.657 (1986).....	25
Miss. Code Ann. § 71-11-3.....	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 285-525 .....	14
§ 285-530.....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-121 (1977) .....	30
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275-A:4-a (1976) .....	30
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:8A-11 (1986).....	25
§ 34:9-1 (1977) .....	30
N.Y. Lab. Law § 212-a (1986) .....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48-1701 to -1714 (1986) ..	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1312.....	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1313, <i>held preempted in Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmonson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 15
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 658.405-.503 (1986).....	25
§ 658.440(3)(d) (1986).....	25
43 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1301.501-.505. (1983) ....	25
§ 1301.505 (1983).....	25
S.C. Code Ann. § 41-8-20(A).....	23
§ 41-8-50 .....	14, 23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-103(b) (1986) .....	30
§ 50-1-103(e) .....	14
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 5221a-5 (1986).....	25
Utah Code Ann. § 13-47-201.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-11.1 (1977).....	30
§ 40.1-11.2.....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 444a (1977).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
W. Va. Code § 21-1B-5.....	14
§ 21-1B-7 .....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.30.010-.200 (1986).....	25
Albertville, Ala., Resolution No. 945-08	
§ 4.....	14
Apple Valley, Cal., Resolution No. 2006-82 .	14
Mission Viejo, Cal., Ordinance No. 07-260	
§ 1.....	14, 15
Hazleton, Pa., Ordinance No. 2006-18 § 4, <i>held preempted in Lozano v. City of     Hazleton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007) .....	14, 15

## REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. pt. 274a, subpt. B.....	41
8 C.F.R. § 274a.2 .....	7, 19, 50
§ 274a.9 .....	5
§ 274a.10 .....	6
§ 274a.12 .....	4, 5, 41
8 C.F.R. pt. 1003.....	5
20 C.F.R. pt. 655.....	5
pt. 656.....	5
28 C.F.R. pt. 68.....	5, 18
29 C.F.R. § 500.58-.59 (1984).....	33
Privacy Act of 1974: System of Records, 66	
Fed. Reg. 46,812 (Sept. 7, 2001) .....	41, 42
Medicare Program, 69 Fed. Reg. 46,866	
(proposed Aug. 3, 2004).....	23
Privacy Act: Verification Information	
System Records Notice, 72 Fed. Reg.	
17,569 (Apr. 9, 2007).....	9
Employment Eligibility Verification, 73	
Fed. Reg. 67,651 (Nov. 14, 2008).....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Privacy Act of 1974; USCIS–004 Verification Information System (VIS) System of Records Notice, 73 Fed. Reg. 75,445 (Dec. 11, 2008) .....	41
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION	
<i>In re Garcia</i> , No. 86-MSP-107, 1991 WL 733599 (Sec’y of Labor Oct. 10, 1991) .....	33
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. 9531, 95th Cong. (1977).....	31
H.R. 19, 110th Cong. (2007).....	10
H.R. 1951, 110th Cong. (2007).....	10
H.R. 1, 111th Cong. (2009).....	10
H.R. 2083, 111th Cong. (2009).....	10
H.R. 3308, 111th Cong. (2009).....	10
S. 2252, 95th Cong. (1977) .....	31
S. 2611, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	10
S. 1348, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	10
S. 1505, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	10
<i>Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , pt. 1, 92d Cong. (1971).....	31
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Naturalization of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 94th Cong. (1976).....	31
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong. (1981).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 94-506 (1975) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 108-304(I) (2003).....	49
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-1000 (1986).....	7, 44
S. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....	49

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

1 L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000) .....	38
---	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Arizona Legislative Bill Drafting Manual</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://www.azleg.gov/alisPDFs/council/2010%20Bill%20Drafting%20Manual.pdf">http://www.azleg.gov/alisPDFs/council/2010%20Bill%20Drafting%20Manual.pdf</a> .....	28
Business Licenses by Agency or Department, <a href="https://az.gov/app/license/bus.xhtml">https://az.gov/app/license/bus.xhtml</a> (last visited Aug. 31, 2010) .....	28
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	27
Statement of the President Upon Signing S. 1200, Nov. 10, 1986, reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5856-1 .....	4
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (1993).....	27
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	27
DHS, <i>Report to Congress on the Basic Pilot Program</i> (June 2004), available at <a href="http://www.nilc.org/immsemplymnt/ircaempverif/basicpilot_uscis_rprt_to_congress_2004-06.pdf">http://www.nilc.org/immsemplymnt/ircaempverif/basicpilot_uscis_rprt_to_congress_2004-06.pdf</a> .....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>2009 Immigration-Related Bills and Resolutions in the States</i> (Apr. 22, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/documents/Immig/ImmigrationReportJAN2009.pdf">http://www.ncsl.org/documents/Immig/ImmigrationReportJAN2009.pdf</a> .....	13
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>2010 Immigration-Related Bills and Resolutions in the States</i> (Apr. 27, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?TabId=20881">http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?TabId=20881</a> .....	13
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>E-Verify User Manual for Employers</i> (June 2010), available at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov...">http://www.uscis.gov...</a>	9
Westat, <i>Findings of the E-Verify Program Evaluation</i> (Dec. 2009), available at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/USCIS/E-Verify/E-Verify/Final%20E-Verify%20Report%2012-16-09_2.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/USCIS/E-Verify/E-Verify/Final%20E-Verify%20Report%2012-16-09_2.pdf</a> .....	49
Westat, <i>Findings of the Web Basic Pilot Evaluation</i> (Sept. 2007), available at <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/files/article/WebBasicPilotRprtSept2007.pdf">http://www.uscis.gov/files/article/WebBasicPilotRprtSept2007.pdf</a> .....	49
